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STAINBACK & MILLER, P.s.c. 
Attorneys 

Tyson Kamuf 
Attorney 

tkamuf@smsmlaw.com 

June 30, 2017 Skill. Integrity. Efficiency. 

Electronically Filed 

Dr. Talina R. Mathews 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 I 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 

Re: Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Notice and Filing of Revised DSM Tariff Sheets 

Dear Dr. Mathews: 

Today, Big Rivers Electri c Corporation ("Big Rivers") fi led certain revised tariff sheets, which 
(i) reflect the termination of two existing demand-side management ("DSM") programs: 
DSM-05 - Residential Weatherization Progran1 (Tariff Sheet Nos. 9- 10) and DSM-10 -
Residential Weatherization Program - Primary Heating Source Non-Electric (Tariff Sheet Nos. 
19-20); (ii) incorporate modifications to DSM-13 - Residential Weatherization A La Carte 
Program (Tariff Sheet Nos. 23.01 -23.04); and (i ii) update the tariff Table of Contents and the 
listing of DSM programs on Tariff Sheet No. 2.01. This tariff filing was made pursuant to 807 
KAR 5:01 I Section 6 using the Public Service Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System. 

These changes are primarily driven by a decision from Sherlock Homes, the contractor that was 
perfo1ming the weatherization work for these DSM programs, that it would not continue such 
weatherizations absent a guaranteed minimtun level of participation that Big Rivers and its Members 
were not willing to provide. Although the DSM-05 and DSM-I 0 programs will be discontinued, the 
modifications to the remaining weatherization program will permit retail customers to receive 
incentives for weatherization improvements using their own contractor. The modifications also 
provide standards for the customer-selected contractors to follow and double the incentives for duct 
sealing to increase participation. 

Along with the revised tariff sheets, Big Rivers electronically filed this letter and the following 
supporting documents: 

1. A redline version of the DSM tariff sheets that contain changes, and 
2. A table of analytics supporting these changes. 
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Oo lhi::; date, Big Rivers provided notice of this filing to each of its three customers (its 
Members) by mailing them a copy of this letter, a copy of the proposed tariff sheets, and a copy 
of the supporting documents. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:01 l Section 8, attached to this letter is a 
schedule showing the present rates and proposed rates for each customer class to which the 
proposed rates will apply and the amount of the change requested in both dollar amounts and 
percentage change for each customer class ification to which the proposed rate change will 
apply. Note that the only customer class to which the DSM tariffs apply is Big Rivers ' Rural 
class and that the rates under the DSM tariff sheets are incentives and not charges. Also, because 
the incentives paid under the DSM tariff sheets are not dependent on usage, Big Rivers is not 
including the amom1t of the average usage and the effect upon the average bill for each customer 
class to which the proposed rate change will apply. 

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Big Rivers but the Public Service 
Commiss ion may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this 
notice. A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service 
Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the 
request including the status and interest of the party. If the Commission does not receive a 
written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of the mailing of this notice , the 
Commiss ion may take final action on the tariff filing. 

A person may examine this tariff filing and any other documents Big Rivers has filed with the 
Public Service Commission at the offices of Big Rivers located at 201 Third Street, Henderson, 
Kentucky 42420, and 011 the Big Rivers website at 
http://www. bigrivers.com/regu latory-affairs/. A person may examine this tariff fi ling at the 
Commission's offices located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through 
Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or through the Commission's website at http://psc.ky.gov. 
Comments regarding this tariff filing may be submitted to the Public Service Commission 
through its website or by mail to Public Service Commiss ion, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, 
Kentucky 40602. 

Sincerely, 

Tyson Kamuf 

cc. Robert W. Berry 
Dennis L. Cannon 
Jeff Hohn 
Marty Littrel 
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DATE OF ISSUE June 30, 2017  

DATE EFFECTIVE July 31, 2017  

/s/ Robert W. Berry 

 

ISSUED BY: 
Robert W. Berry,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 
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STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 
 

Demand-Side Management and Energy Efficiency (“DSM”) Programs 

 

Current Programs - Listing: 

 

Listed below are the DSM programsa which Big Rivers offers to its Members.   

 
DSM-01 High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Program 
DSM-02 ENERGY STAR® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program 
DSM-03 ENERGY STAR® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program 
DSM-04 Residential High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program 
DSM-06 Touchstone Energy® New Home Program 
DSM-07 Residential and Commercial HVAC & Refrigeration Tune-Up Program 
DSM-08 Commercial / Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program 
DSM-09 Commercial / Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program 
DSM-11 Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program 
DSM-12 High Efficiency Outdoor Lighting Program 
DSM-13 Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
  
  

 

Current Programs - General: 

 

Big Rivers funding obligation for the above programs shall not exceed $1.0 million dollars for each 

program year.  A program year coincides with the calendar year from January 1 to December 31. 

 
a Tariff Sheets for DSM-05 Residential Weatherization Program and DSM-10 Residential Weatherization 

Program – Primary Heating Source Non-Electric are cancelled effective July 31, 2017. 
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STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 

 

DSM-13 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 

 

Purpose: 
 

This program promotes increased implementation of weatherization improvements among Rural 

Customers by paying a Member directly an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer who 

undertakes and completes residential weatherization improvements in accordance with this program.   

 

Availability: 
 

This DSM program’s rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 

subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 

of this tariff and the Member’s corresponding tariff.   

 

Eligibility: 
 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member’s Rural Customer who undertakes and completes 

weatherization improvements in accordance with this program at the Rural Customer’s home located in 

the Member’s service area.  Program eligibility is based on the home and not the number of HVAC 

systems per home.  

 

Member Incentives: 
 

Big Rivers’ or the Member’s total reimbursement shall not exceed the amounts outlined below in Terms 

and Conditions.   Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member’s reasonable costs of promoting this program. 
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STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 
 

DSM-13 (continued) 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
 

Terms & Conditions: 
 

1. The eligible Rural Customer will contract with a qualified third party Contractor that performs 

weatherization projects, including duct sealing.  Once the Contractor has determined that a Retail 

Customer’s home is eligible for duct sealing as outlined in Item 2 below, residential weatherization 

may proceed.  Any Retail Customer-selected Contractor’s work and documentation must meet the 

standards of the Commonwealth of Kentucky’s Department of Housing, Building, and Construction 

(“KDHBC”).  Failure to meet KDHBC work and documentation standards may void any Big Rivers 

or Member reimbursements outlined below.  
 

2. The Contractor will determine if the Rural Customers’ home is eligible for duct sealing.  

Homes with a construction completion date within twenty-four months of the date of the site 

visit are not eligible for duct sealing.  Homes eligible for duct sealing are those where 60% of 

the duct work is located outside conditioned spaces, i.e., duct work located in attic, crawl 

space, or unfinished basement.  Duct sealing reimbursement for homes is based on the 

following schedule: 
 

Home Heating 

Source 

Paid by Big Rivers 

or Member 

Electric Up to $1000 

Gas Up to $500 
 

The Rural Customer is responsible for all payments to the Contractor.  Big Rivers’ 

reimbursement to the Member and the Member’s reimbursement to the Rural Customer are 

limited as stated above. 
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STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 
 

DSM-13 (continued) 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
 

Terms & Conditions (continued): 
 

3. Additional weatherization incentives are available under this program. Big Rivers will  

reimburse the Member for these measures based on the following schedule: 
 

Additional Weatherization 

Measure 

Electric-Heated 

Homes 

Gas-Heated 

Homes 

Attic Insulation  Up to $500 Up to $250 

Floor/Crawl Space Insulation Up to $250 $0 

Smart/Programmable Thermostat Up to $30 Up to $30 

   
 

The Rural Customer will be responsible for contracting the service and submitting documentation 

to the Member Cooperative.  The Rural Customer is responsible for all payments to the 

Contractor.  Big Rivers’ reimbursement to the Member and the Member’s reimbursement to 

the Rural Customer are limited as stated above. 

 

4. To qualify for the additional weatherization incentives under this program, the Rural Member must 

submit to the Member Cooperative or Big Rivers documentation supporting the purchase and 

installation of additional weatherization measures. 
 

(a) Attic insulation must achieve an additional insulating value of R19 and achieve a total 

insulation value of R38. 

(b) Floor insulation must achieve an additional insulating value of R11. 
 

5. Big Rivers and the Member will complete all reimbursements upon completion of any of the above 

weatherization measures and submission of an application and required documentation. 
 

6. The Member will promote this program. 
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Robert W. Berry,  
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STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 
 

DSM-13 (continued) 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 
 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program.  The 

process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources. 
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Demand-Side Management and Energy Efficiency (“DSM”) Programs 

 

Current Programs - Listing: 

 

Listed below are the DSM programsa which Big Rivers offers to its Members.   

 
DSM-01 High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Program 
DSM-02 ENERGY STAR® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program 
DSM-03 ENERGY STAR® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program 
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DSM-13 Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
  
  

 

Current Programs - General: 

 

Big Rivers funding obligation for the above programs shall not exceed $1.0 million dollars for each 

program year.  A program year coincides with the calendar year from January 1 to December 31. 

 
a Tariff Sheets for DSM-05 Residential Weatherization Program and DSM-10 Residential Weatherization 

Program – Primary Heating Source Non-Electric are cancelled effective July 31, 2017. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

[T] 

 
 

 

 

 

[T] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[T] 

[T] 

Deleted: DSM-05 ...

Deleted: DSM-10 ...



Yo.r-r...Kp■mt 

• 

Bi Rivers g ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

 

For All Territory Served By 

Cooperative’s Transmission System 

P.S.C. KY. No. 27 
 

Second Revised SHEET NO. 9 
 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

(Name of Utility)  

 First Revised SHEET NO. 9 
  

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS – SECTION 1 
 

   

 

DATE OF ISSUE June 30, 2017  

DATE EFFECTIVE July 31, 2017  

/s/ Robert W. Berry 

 

ISSUED BY: 
Robert W. Berry,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

 
 

Deleted: First Revised

Deleted: Original

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Commission, ¶

dated September 11, 2015,  in Case No. 2015-00118

STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 

 

 

DSM-05 Residential Weatherization Program DISCONTINUED 

 

 

Tariff Sheet CANCELLED 

 

Reserved for Future Use 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[T] 

 



Yo.r-r...Kp■mt 

• 

Bi Rivers g ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

 

For All Territory Served By 

Cooperative’s Transmission System 

P.S.C. KY. No. 27 
 

Second Revised SHEET NO. 10 
 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

(Name of Utility)  

 First Revised SHEET NO. 10 
  

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS – SECTION 1 
 

   

 

DATE OF ISSUE June 30, 2017  

DATE EFFECTIVE July 31, 2017  

/s/ Robert W. Berry 

 

ISSUED BY: 
Robert W. Berry,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

 
 

Deleted: First Revised

Deleted: Original

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Commission, ¶

dated September 11, 2015,  in Case No. 2015-00118

STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 

 

 

DSM-05 Residential Weatherization Program DISCONTINUED 

 

 

Tariff Sheet CANCELLED 

 

Reserved for Future Use 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[T] 

 

 



Yo.r-r...Kp■mt 

• 

Bi Rivers g ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

 

For All Territory Served By 

Cooperative’s Transmission System 

P.S.C. KY. No. 27 
 

Second Revised SHEET NO. 19 
 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

(Name of Utility)  

 First Revised SHEET NO. 19 
  

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS – SECTION 1 
 

   

 

DATE OF ISSUE June 30, 2017  

DATE EFFECTIVE July 31, 2017  

/s/ Robert W. Berry 

 

ISSUED BY: 
Robert W. Berry,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

 

 

Deleted: First Revised

Deleted: Original

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Commission, ¶

dated September 11, 2015,  in Case No. 2015-00118

STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 

 

 

DSM-10 Residential Weatherization Program-Primary Heating Source Non-Electric 

DISCONTINUED 

 

 

Tariff Sheet CANCELLED 

 

Reserved for Future Use 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[T] 

 



BigRivers 
ELECTRIC CORPORATION1 

Yo.r hxme 6.pre C*1%7., Kt,. 
 

For All Territory Served By 

Cooperative’s Transmission System 

P.S.C. KY. No. 27 
 

First Revised SHEET NO. 20 
 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

(Name of Utility)  

 Original SHEET NO. 20 
  

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS – SECTION 1 

 

   

 

DATE OF ISSUE June 30, 2017  

DATE EFFECTIVE July 31, 2017  

/s/ Robert W. Berry 

 

ISSUED BY: 
Robert W. Berry,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

 

 

Deleted: Original

Deleted: 26

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Commission, ¶

dated September 11, 2015,  in Case No. 2015-00118

STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 

 

 

DSM-10 Residential Weatherization Program-Primary Heating Source Non-Electric 

DISCONTINUED 

 

 

Tariff Sheet CANCELLED 

 

Reserved for Future Use 

 

 

 

 

 

[T] 

 

 



Yo.r hxmr 6.pre C*1%7., Kt,. 

Bi Rivers g ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

 

For All Territory Served By 

Cooperative’s Transmission System 

P.S.C. KY. No. 27 
 

First Revised SHEET NO. 23.01 
 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

(Name of Utility)  

 Original SHEET NO. 23.01 
  

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS – SECTION 1 

 

   

 

DATE OF ISSUE June 30, 2017  

DATE EFFECTIVE July 31, 2017  

/s/ Robert W. Berry 

 

ISSUED BY: 
Robert W. Berry,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

 

 

Deleted: Original

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: September 11, 2015

Deleted: Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Commission, ¶

dated September 11, 2015,  in Case No. 2015-00118

STANDARD RATE - RDS – Rural Delivery Service – (continued) 

 

DSM-13 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 

 

Purpose: 
 

This program promotes increased implementation of weatherization improvements among Rural 

Customers by paying a Member directly an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer who 

undertakes and completes residential weatherization improvements in accordance with this program.   

 

Availability: 
 

This DSM program’s rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 

subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 

of this tariff and the Member’s corresponding tariff.   

 

Eligibility: 
 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member’s Rural Customer who undertakes and completes 

weatherization improvements in accordance with this program at the Rural Customer’s home located in 

the Member’s service area.  Program eligibility is based on the home and not the number of HVAC 

systems per home.  

 

Member Incentives: 
 

Big Rivers’ or the Member’s total reimbursement shall not exceed the amounts outlined below in Terms 

and Conditions.   Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member’s reasonable costs of promoting this program. 
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DSM-13 (continued) 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
 

Terms & Conditions: 
 

1. The eligible Rural Customer will contract with a qualified third party Contractor that performs 

weatherization projects, including duct sealing.  Once the Contractor has determined that a Retail 

Customer’s home is eligible for duct sealing as outlined in Item 2 below, residential weatherization 

may proceed.  Any Retail Customer-selected Contractor’s work and documentation must meet the 

standards of the Commonwealth of Kentucky’s Department of Housing, Building, and Construction 

(“KDHBC”).  Failure to meet KDHBC work and documentation standards may void any Big Rivers 

or Member reimbursements outlined below.  
 

2. The Contractor will determine if the Rural Customers’ home is eligible for duct sealing.  

Homes with a construction completion date within twenty-four months of the date of the site 

visit are not eligible for duct sealing.  Homes eligible for duct sealing are those where 60% of 

the duct work is located outside conditioned spaces, i.e., duct work located in attic, crawl 

space, or unfinished basement.  Duct sealing reimbursement for homes is based on the 

following schedule: 
 

Home Heating 

Source 

Paid by Big Rivers 

or Member 

Electric Up to $1000 

Gas Up to $500 
 

The Rural Customer is responsible for all payments to the Contractor.  Big Rivers’ 

reimbursement to the Member and the Member’s reimbursement to the Rural Customer are 

limited as stated above. 
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DSM-13 (continued) 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
 

Terms & Conditions (continued): 
 

3.  

3.  

3.  

3.  

3.  

3.  

3.  

3.  

3.  

3. Additional weatherization incentives are available under this program. Big Rivers will  

reimburse the Member for these measures based on the following schedule: 
 

Additional Weatherization 

Measure 

Electric-Heated 

Homes 

Gas-Heated 

Homes 

Attic Insulation  Up to $500 Up to $250 

Floor/Crawl Space Insulation Up to $250 $0 

Smart/Programmable Thermostat Up to $30 Up to $30 

   
 

The Rural Customer will be responsible for contracting the service and submitting documentation 

to the Member Cooperative.  The Rural Customer is responsible for all payments to the 

Contractor.  Big Rivers’ reimbursement to the Member and the Member’s reimbursement to 

the Rural Customer are limited as stated above. 

 

4. To qualify for the additional weatherization incentives under this program, the Rural Member must 

submit to the Member Cooperative or Big Rivers documentation supporting the purchase and 

installation of additional weatherization measures. 
 

(a) Attic insulation must achieve an additional insulating value of R19 and achieve a total 

insulation value of R38. 

(b) Floor insulation must achieve an additional insulating value of R11. 
 

5. Big Rivers and the Member will complete all reimbursements upon completion of any of the above 

weatherization measures and submission of an application and required documentation. 
 

6. The Member will promote this program. 
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DSM-13 (continued) 

Residential Weatherization A La Carte Program 
 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 
 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program.  The 

process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources. 
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Tariff Program

Current 
1   

Rate

Proposed 
1 

Rate

Increase 

(Decrease)        

$

Increase 

(Decrease)        

%

1 DSM-01 High Efficiency Lighting Replacement (Rural Customers) Cost of Bulbs Cost of Bulbs

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

2 DSM-02  ENERGY STAR® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive $100 $100 $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

3 DSM-03  ENERGY STAR® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive $100 $100 $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

4 DSM-04 Residential High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC")

   Geothermal $750 $750 $0 0%

   Dual Fuel $500 $500 $0 0%

   Air Source $200 $200 $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

5 DSM-05 Residential Weatherization (Program Discontinued )

   Initial Site Visit (Formerly Initial Audit) $150 n/a n/a n/a

   Installed CFL (limit of 20) $3 n/a n/a n/a

   Installed Low-Flow Aerator (limit of 2) $10 n/a n/a n/a

   Installed Low-Flow Shower Head (limit of 1) $10 n/a n/a n/a

   Diagnostic Audit Upon Completion of Weatherization Process $450 n/a n/a n/a

   Diagnostic Audit If Weatherization Process Isn't Completed $350 n/a n/a n/a

   50% of Total Implemented Weatherization Measures No n/a n/a n/a

   Total Maximum Implemented Weatherization Measures $2,500 n/a n/a n/a

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes n/a n/a n/a

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

DSM Tariffs - Incentives to Member Cooperatives

Filed :  June 30, 2017
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Tariff Program
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1   

Rate

Proposed 
1 

Rate

Increase 

(Decrease)        

$

Increase 

(Decrease)        

%

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

DSM Tariffs - Incentives to Member Cooperatives

Filed :  June 30, 2017

6 DSM-06 Touchstone Energy® New Home 

   Geothermal Heat Pump $2,000 $2,000 $0 0%

   Air Source Heat Pump $1,000 $1,000 $0 0%

   Dual Fuel Heat Pump $1,200 $1,200 $0 0%

   Gas Heat $750 $750 $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

7 DSM-07 Residential and Commercial HVAC & Refrigeration Tune-Up

   Residential Unit $25 $25 $0 0%

   Commercial Unit $50 $50 $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

8 DSM-08 Commercial / Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive $350 per kW $350 per kW $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

9 DSM-09 Commercial / Industrial General Energy Efficiency $350 per kW $350 per kW $0 0%

   Maximum Incentive Per Project $25,000 $25,000 $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

10 DSM-10

   Initial Site Visit (Formerly Initial Audit) $150 n/a n/a n/a

   Diagnostic Audit Upon Completion of Weatherization Program $225 n/a n/a n/a

   Installed CFL (limit of 20) $3 n/a n/a n/a

   Installed Low-Flow Aerator (limit of 2) $10 n/a n/a n/a

   Installed Low-Flow Shower Head (limit of 1) $10 n/a n/a n/a

   25% of Eligible Improvements No n/a n/a n/a

   Total Maximum Implemented Weatherization Measures $1,000 n/a n/a n/a

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes n/a n/a n/a

Residential Weatherization Program – Primary Heating Source Non-Electric (Program Discontinued )
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Current 
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Increase 

(Decrease)        

$

Increase 

(Decrease)        

%

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

DSM Tariffs - Incentives to Member Cooperatives

Filed :  June 30, 2017

11 DSM-11 Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") $75 per ton $75 per ton $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

   Note: 1 ton = 12,000 btu/hour nominal capacity

12 DSM-12 High Efficiency Outdoor Lighting Replacement

Each High Efficiency LED or Induction Outdoor Lamp $70 per lamp $70 per lamp $0 0%

13 DSM-13 Residential Weatherization Program – A La Carte Program

Initial Site Visit (Formerly Initial Audit) $200 n/a n/a n/a

Duct Sealing  (Electric Heating) $500 $1,000 $500 50%

'Duct Sealing  (Non - Electric Heating) $250 $500 $250 50%

Additional Measures

Attic Insulation (Electric Heating) $500 $500 $0 0%

Attic Insulation (Non - Electric Heating) $250 $250 $0 0%

Floor/Crawl Space Insulation (Electric Heating) $250 $250 $0 0%

Floor/Crawl Space Insulation (Non - Electric Heating) N/A N/A

Smart/Programmable Thermostat (Electric Heating) $30 $30 $0 0%

Smart/Programmable Thermostat (Non - Electric Heating) $30 $30 $0 0%

   Reasonable Promotional Costs (pre-approved) Yes Yes

Note(s):  1. - Unless otherwise noted, the current rate and proposed rate only involves the insertion of the phrase "up to" prior to the listed amount.
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Big Rivers Electric Corporation

DSM Tariff Filing – Supporting Analytics

Filed: June 30, 2017

Proposed Big Rivers Program/Measure Assumptions

Residential Programs TRC Test UCT Test Part. Test

Societal 

Test RIM Test

A'la Carte Weatherization Program

Duct Sealing - Wgt Average 7.99 22.68 3.19 7.99 2.58

Attic Insulation 4.64 4.64 13.24 5.87 0.79

Floor Insulation 1.85 1.85 5.27 2.84 0.65

Smart Thermostat 3.50 3.50 9.61 7.04 0.50

Page 1 of  1



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AFFIDAVIT OF ROGER D. HICKMAN 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF DAVIESS ) 

Comes the affiant, Roger D. Hickman, and after being duly sworn, states as follows: 

1. I am employed by Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") as its 

Regulatory Affairs Manager. I am an authorized representative of Big Rivers for purposes of 

this affidavit. 

2. On June 30, 2017, Big Rivers electronically filed revised tariff sheets to terminate 

two existing demand-side management ("DSM") programs and to incorporate modifications to a 

third DSM program. 

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011 Section 8(3)(a), I verify that on June 30, 2017, Big 

Rivers mailed the notice required by 807 KAR 5:011 Section 8 to its only three customers (its 

three member distribution cooperatives). 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Roger D. Hickman on this the 30th day 
of June, 2017. 
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